

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12306/2026

Maharaja Surajmal Sangthan (Bharat), Through Its Vice President Hanuman Ram Sirohi S/o Narayan Ram Jat, Resident Of 519, Sirohiyon Ka Bas, Riyan, Tehsil Pipad City, District Jodhpur.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Department Of Home Affairs, Government Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
2. District Collector, Jodhpur.
3. Superintendent Of Police, Jodhpur (Rural).
4. Sub Division Magistrate, Pipad City, District Jodhpur.
5. Jat Seva Samiti, 46 Gaon (84 Patti), Pipar City, District Jodhpur through Chairman Baldev Ram S/o Shri Alpu Ram, resident of Sindhiyo ki Dhani, Sindhipura, Tehsil Pipar City, District Jodhpur.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Moti Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ramawatar Singh Mr. Sandeep Soni for Mr. B. L. Bhati, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

01/07/2026

The instant matter pertains to law and order and policy decision which has to be dealt with by the administrative authorities. However, in light of the facts and circumstances of the instant matter, wherein the petitioner has raised different question of fact, discrimination etc., this Court grant liberty to the petitioner to file representation before the concerned District Collector, who will grant due audience to the petitioner or to his authorized

representative/advocate. The District Collector will be at liberty to grant audience to any party, who want to raise objection in person or through advocate. Thereafter, considering administrative exigencies, situation of law and order, and policy decision, the District Collector shall pass appropriate order by way of a speaking order within a period of 30 days of filing such representation.

In light of above, the present petition is disposed of.

It is made clear that passing of the present order will not prejudice the case of the petitioner on merits before the District Collector, and he will be at liberty to pass a speaking order as per facts and circumstances of the case.

Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(SAMEER JAIN),J